RESOLUTION 22-45

A RESOLUTION OF THE SOUTH WEBER CITY COUNCIL AMENDING THE CONSOLIDATED FEE SCHEDULE TO INCLUDE SPECIAL EVENT PERMIT FEES

WHEREAS, the Consolidated Fee Schedule was adopted August 23, 2022; and

WHEREAS, special events are occasionally planned to occur within the city; and

WHEREAS, based on the size of the event additional staff time is often required to assure health and safety for all citizens; and

WHEREAS, the event organizers are billed for the additional costs of fire, law, and other staff;

NOW THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED, by the Council of South Weber City, Davis County, State of Utah as follows:

Section 1. Amendment: The Consolidated Fee Schedule is hereby amended to add Chapter 23 Special Event Permit Fees as follows:

CHAPTER 23: SPECIAL EVENT PERMIT FEES

1. Application Fee \$ 50/\$100 non-resident

2. **Refundable Damage Deposit** \$150 (Inspection required) additional \$75 for each 100 people above 299

3. Public Works

A. 1-299 participants	\$ 75/\$150 non-resident per hour
B. 300-499 participants	\$100/\$200 non-resident per hour
C. 500 or more participants	\$150/\$300 non-resident per hour

4. Public Safety/Law (Based on size of event)

A. Minimum of 2 deputies \$ 30/\$60 non-resident per hour

5. Public Safety/Fire and EMS

D. Special Hazards

A. 1-299 participants	\$ 75/\$150 non-resident per hour
B. 300-499 participants	\$100/\$200 non-resident per hour
C. 500 or more participants	\$150/\$300 non-resident per hour
(Includes ambulance on site)	

\$500/\$1,000 non-resident per hour

·

Note: Public property rental application and fees are separate.

Section 2: Repealer Clause: All ordinances or resolutions or parts thereof, which are in conflict herewith, are hereby repealed.

PASSED AND ADOPTED by the City Council of South Weber, Davis County, on the 25th day of October 2022.

Roll call vote is	as follows	:
Council Member Halverson	FOR	AGAINST
Council Member Petty	FOR	AGAINST
Council Member Soderquist	FOR	AGAINST
Council Member Alberts	FOR	AGAINST
Council Member Dills	FOR	AGAINST

OFFICIAL

Attest: Lisa Smith, Recorder

Rod Westbroek, Mayor

Page 2 of 2